not intended to represent the condensed combined financial position or results of operations in future periods or what
the results actually would have been had ThermoGenesis and TotiRX been a combined company during the specified
periods. The pro forma adjustments are based on the preliminary information available at December 20, 2013. The
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information and accompanying notes are qualified by reference to
and should be read in conjunction with (i) the TotiRX historical financial statements and notes thereto as of and for
the nine months ended September 30, 2013 and the year ended December 31, 2012 included elsewhere herein, and (ii)

Edgar Filing: CESCA THERAPEUTICS INC. - Form 8-K

59

the historical financial statements and notes thereto for the year ended June 30, 2013, included in ThermoGenesis’
Annual Report on Form 10-K, and the three months ended September 30, 2013 included in ThermoGenesis Report on
Form 10-Q, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission.
F-25

Edgar Filing: CESCA THERAPEUTICS INC. - Form 8-K

60

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
as of September 30, 2013

ThermoGenesis
Historical

TotiRX
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 5,306,000 $509,000 $ 1,223,000 (a) $7,038,000
Accounts receivable, net 4,209,000 207,000 (108,000 )(b) 4,308,000
Inventories 4,413,000 91,000 (1,000 )(b) 4,503,000
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 319,000 74,000 -- 393,000
Total current assets 14,247,000 881,000 1,114,000 16,242,000

Long-term receivables, net -- 48,000 -- 48,000
Equipment, net 2,189,000 374,000 -- 2,563,000
Other assets 48,000 20,000 -- 68,000
Intangibles -- -- 7,667 ,000 (c) 7,667,000
Goodwill -- -- 305,000 (d) 305,000

$ 16,484,000 $1,323,000 $ 9,086,000 $26,893,000
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 3,218,000 $589,000 $ (108,000 )(b) $3,699,000
Deferred revenue 549,000 45,000 (42,000 )(e) 552,000
Other current liabilities 1,521,000 203,000 -- 1,724,000
Total current liabilities 5,288,000 837,000 (150,000 ) 5,975,000

Notes payable to related parties -- 328,000 (328,000 )(f) --
Deferred revenue 76,000 236,000 (218,000 )(e) 94,000
Capital lease and other non-current liabilities -- 44,000 44,000

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock 16,000 4,000 9,000 (f) 29,000
Paid in capital 127,594,000 2,493,000 6,870,000 (f) 136,957,000
Accumulated deficit (116,490,000 ) (2,404,000) 2,688,000 (f),(g) (116,206,000)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss -- (215,000 ) 215,000 (f) --
Total stockholders’ equity 11,120,000 (122,000 ) 9,782,000 20,780,000

$ 16,484,000 $1,323,000 $ 9,086,000 $26,893,000

See accompanying notes.
F-26

Edgar Filing: CESCA THERAPEUTICS INC. - Form 8-K

61

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
for the Three Months Ended September 30, 2013

ThermoGenesis
Historical

TotiRX
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
 Combined

Net revenues $ 3,644,000 $ 363,000 $ (56,000 )(b) $ 3,951,000
Cost of revenues 2,253,000 234,000 (55,000 )(b) 2,432,000
Gross profit 1,391,000 129,000 (1,000 ) 1,519,000

Expenses:
Sales and marketing 715,000 -- -- 715,000
Research and development 833,000 -- -- 833,000
General and administrative 2,142,000 486,000 (571,000 )(h) 2,057,000
Total operating expenses 3,690,000 486,000 (571,000 ) 3,605,000

Loss from operations (2,299,000 ) (357,000) 570,000 (2,086,000 )

Interest and other income (expense), net -- (6,000 ) -- (6,000 )

Net loss $ (2,299,000 ) $ (363,000) $ 570,000 $ (2,092,000 )

Per share data:
Basic and diluted net loss per common share $ (0.14 ) $ (0.07 )

Shares used in computing per share data 16,662,891 29,391,445

See accompanying notes.

F-27

Edgar Filing: CESCA THERAPEUTICS INC. - Form 8-K

62

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
for Year Ended June 30, 2013

ThermoGenesis
Historical

TotiRX
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenues $ 17,963,000 $ 1,478,000 $ (161,000 )(b) $ 19,280,000
Cost of revenues 11,598,000 1,047,000 (156,000 )(b) 12,489,000
Gross profit 6,365,000 431,000 (5,000 ) 6,791,000

Expenses:
Sales and marketing 2,955,000 -- -- 2,955,000
Research and development 2,991,000 -- -- 2,991,000
General and administrative 5,645,000 1,689,000 286,000 (h) 7,620,000
Gain on sale of product lines (2,161,000 ) - - (2,161,000 )
Total operating expenses 9,430,000 1,689,000 286,000 11,405,000
Loss from operations (3,065,000 ) (1,258,000) (291,000 ) (4,614,000 )

Interest and other income (expense), net (21,000 ) (10,000 ) - (31,000 )

Net loss $ (3,086,000 ) $ (1,268,000) $ (291,000 ) $ (4,645,000 )

Per share data:
Basic and diluted net loss per common share $ (0.19 ) $ (0.16 )

Shares used in computing per share data 16,526,578 29,192,843

See accompanying notes.
F-28

Edgar Filing: CESCA THERAPEUTICS INC. - Form 8-K

63

Note 1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

On July 15, 2013, ThermoGenesis and TotiRX entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger and Reorganization (the
Merger Agreement) in connection with the merger, TotiRX will merge with and into ThermoGenesis (the Merger).
The merged company will be renamed Cesca Therapeutics.

At the effective time of the merger, the outstanding shares of TotiRX common stock will be converted into the right to

[…]

A final determination of estimated consideration transferred and fair value, which cannot be made prior to the
acquisition date, will be based on the actual net assets of TotiRX that exist as of the acquisition date. The assets
identified and amounts recorded at the acquisition date may differ materially from the information presented in this
pro forma financial information as a result of:

·The fair value of ThermoGenesis common stock at the acquisition date;
·The final valuation of the tangible and intangible assets of TotiRX;
·TotiRX’s net debt (as defined in the Merger Agreement) as of the acquisition date;
·TotiRX’s net cash (as defined in the Merger Agreement) as of the acquisition date;
·The timing of the acquisition date; and

·Other changes in TotiRX’s net assets that occur prior to the acquisition date, which could cause material differences in
the information presented herein.

F-30

Edgar Filing: CESCA THERAPEUTICS INC. - Form 8-K

65

Note 3. Pro Forma Adjustments

The following adjustments have been reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of
September 30, 2013 and unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the three months ended
September 30, 2013 and the year ended June 30, 2013.

(a)To record the net effect on cash and cash equivalents as follows:

Three
months
ended
September
30, 2013

Twelve
months
ended
 June 30,
2013 Total

Source of Cash to fund the Merger
Cash $ 789,000 $434,000 $1,223,000

Uses of Cash to fund the Merger
Professional fees to support the merger reflected in the Company’s September
30, 2013 balance sheet 865,000 873,000 1,738,000
Repayment of notes payable to related parties -- (150,000) (150,000 )
Incremental payments for new employment contracts (76,000 ) (289,000) (365,000 )

$ 789,000 $434,000 $1,223,000

(b)To eliminate intercompany revenue, purchases, inventory, receivable and payable balances as follows:

Three
months
ended
September
30, 2013

Twelve
months
ended
 June 30,
2013

Receivables/Payables $ 108,000 127,000

ThermoGenesis sales to TotiRX $ 56,000 161,000
Decrease to cost of goods for inventory sold to third parties (55,000 ) (156,000)
Decrease to inventory for items not yet sold to third parties (1,000 ) (5,000 )

F-31

Edgar Filing: CESCA THERAPEUTICS INC. - Form 8-K

66

(c)To record the adjustment to intangible assets as follows:

Intangibles Asset Fair Value

Useful
 Life

Amortization
for
three months
ended
September
30, 2013

Amortization
for
 twelve
months
ended
 June 30,
2013

Total
Amortization

Customer Relationships $439,000 1 $ 110,000 $ 439,000 $ 549,000
Non-Compete Agreements 1,456,000 5 73,000 291,000 364,000
Device Registration 141,000 5 7,000 28,000 35,000
Licenses 354,000 5 18,000 71,000 89,000
Trade Name 324,000 8 10,000 41,000 51,000
Clinical Protocols 6,041,000 10 -- -- --
Total $8,755,000 $ 218,000 $ 870,000 $ 1,088,000

$ 8,755,000
(1,088,000 )

$ 7,667,000

Intangible assets are amortized once they start to provide economic benefit, using the straight-line method over their
useful life.  Clinical protocols are not expected to provide economic benefit until they are introduced to the
marketplace.  Since it is not certain when each clinical protocol will be introduced into the marketplace, no
amortization for the clinical protocols is reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed information.

(d)To record the adjustment for goodwill resulting from the merger (see note 2).

(e)To record the adjustment to deferred revenue to reflect estimated fair value.